

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THEODORE RODGERS, JR.,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC04-1425

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**BARBARA C. DAVIS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 410519
444 SEABREEZE BLVD., SUITE 500
DAYTONA BEACH, FLORIDA 32118
(386)238-4990
FAX (386) 226-0457**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT33

ARGUMENTS

POINT I:

THE TRIAL JUDGE PROPERLY EXCUSED JUROR PALMER FOR CAUSE.
.....35

POINT II:

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING TESTIMONY AT THE PENALTY PHASE REGARDING A PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY.
.....40

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ADMITTING PRIOR IQ TESTS CONDUCTED BY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
.....46

POINT IV

RODGERS IS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED; SECTION 921.137, FLORIDA STATUTES, IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL
.....47

POINT V

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AND WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING

CIRCUMSTANCES.
.....66

POINT VI

**THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE
MOTION FOR DISQUALIFICATION.**
.....89

POINT VII

**THE FLORIDA DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF *RING V. ARIZONA*.**
.....91

CONCLUSION93

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE93

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE94

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

Almeida v. State,
748 So. 2d 922 (1999)..... 88

Anderson v. State,
841 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 2003) 44

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)..... 47, 90

Arbelaez v. State,
775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000) 90

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 57

Barnhill v. State,
834 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 2002) 89, 90

Bowles v. State,
804 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 2001)..... 44

Bryant v. State,
656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995) 39

Bryant v. State,
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) 46

Castor v. State,
365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978) 42

Chamberlain v. State,
881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004)..... 46, 89, 90

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)..... 66

Cox v. State,
819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002) 67

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	passim
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	45
<i>Dragovich v. State</i> , 492 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1986).....	90
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	46
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993).....	88
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996).....	88
<i>Gilliam v. State</i> , 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	90
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 706 So. 2d 1328 (Fla. 1997).....	44
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	44
<i>Hertz v. State</i> , 803 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2001).....	39
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985).....	39
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1994).....	45
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1995).....	39
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999).....	44

<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	44
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	67
<i>Kight v. State</i> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987).....	67
<i>Leone v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	91
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	45
<i>Lockhart v. State</i> , 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla. 1995).....	44
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 213 (1988).....	45
<i>Lusk v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1984).....	38
<i>Mansfield v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S598 (Fla. July 7, 2005).....	90
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	19
<i>Oates v. State</i> , 619 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA).....	91
<i>People v. West</i> , 823 N.W.2d 82 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005).....	45
<i>Ponticelli v. State</i> , 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991).....	70
<i>Porter v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1983).....	67

<i>Quince v. State</i> , 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	67
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	44
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	34, 91, 92
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S385 (Fla. May 26, 2005)	43, 47
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	43, 44
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly D1829 (Fla. July 29, 2005 5th DCA 2005)	91
<i>Shere v. State</i> , 742 So. 2d 215 (Fla. 1999)	46
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	44
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	1, 49, 61, 88
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	46
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	70, 77
<i>State v. Stephenson</i> , 2005 Tenn. Crim. App. 208 (Tenn. Crim. App. Mar. 9, 2005)	45
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	42

<i>Toole v. State</i> , 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985).....	79
<i>Trease v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1050 (Fla. 2000).....	67
<i>United States v. Leatch</i> , 111 Fed. Appx. 770, 770 (5th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>United States v. Luciano</i> , 414 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Mandhai</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 11624 (11th Cir. Jun. 16, 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. McGuffin</i> , 2005 U.S. App. LEXIS 13081 (10th Cir. June 29, 2005).....	45
<i>United States v. Roche</i> , 415 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	44
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949).....	44
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly S591 (Fla. July 7, 2005).....	66

MISCELLANIOUS

<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 916.106 (12)	66
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.137	34, 47, 65
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.141	42

<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.141	92
<i>Fla. State Stat.</i> § 921.141(2).....	92
Fla. Admin. Code R. 65B-4.032(1).....	48, 49
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160(e)	90
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210.....	94
